During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Sheriff adopted new accounting guidance by
implementing the provisions of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, which established criteria for
identifying and reporting fiduciary activities.  In accordance with GASB Statement No. 84, liabilities in
custodial funds are recognized when an event that has occurred that compels the government to disburse
the resources held in a fiduciary capacity.  If further action, authorization, or condition is required to
compel the Sheriff to disburse the funds at year-end, the amounts are reported as net position.  GASB
Statement No. 84 requires that changes adopted to conform to the provisions of the statement be applied
retroactively.  The Sheriff has restated the beginning net position in the statement of fiduciary net position
as a result of the change in recognition of liabilities as follows:

 Net Position, October 1, 2020, As Previously Reported $ -
   Change in Accounting Principle – GASB 84  20,504
  Net Position, October 1, 2020, As Restated $ 20,504

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Total Other

Sheriff Equitable 911 Governmental

Investigative CARES Act Sharing Operations Funds

Assets

Cash in Bank 46,696$   -$   -$   45,267$   91,963$

Cash on Hand 3,581   -   -   -   3,581
Total Assets 50,277   -   -   45,267   95,544

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Accounts Payable -   -   -   1,323   1,323

Due to Other Funds -   -   -   75   75

Due to Board of County

Commissioners -   -   -   31,103   31,103

Other Current Liabilities -   -   -   12,766   12,766

Total Liabilities -   -   -   45,267   45,267

Fund Balances

Committed:

Investigative 50,277   -   -   -   50,277

Total Fund Balances 50,277   -   -   -   50,277

Total Liabilities and Fund
Balances 50,277$   -$   -$   45,267$   95,544$

NASSAU COUNTY SHERIFF

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

24

Total Other

Sheriff Equitable 911 Governmental

Investigative CARES Act Sharing Operations Funds

Revenues

Miscellaneous 1,691$   -$   -$   -$   1,691$

Total Revenues 1,691   -   -   -   1,691

Expenditures

Current:

Public Safety:

Personal Services -   53,995   -   178,356   232,351

Operating Expenditures 17,746   -   -   190,599   208,345

Capital Outlay -   353,794   216,928   15,222   585,944

(Total Expenditures) (17,746)   (407,789)   (216,928)   (384,177)   (1,026,640)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (16,055)   (407,789)   (216,928)   (384,177)   (1,024,949)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in from Board of
County Commissioners -   52,064   216,928   415,280   684,272

Transfers (out) to Board
of County Commissioners -   -   -   (31,103)   (31,103)

Total Other Financing

 Sources (Uses) -   52,064   216,928   384,177   653,169

Net Change in Fund Balance (16,055)   (355,725)   -   -   (371,780)

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 66,332   355,725   -   -   422,057

Fund Balance, End of Year 50,277$   -$   -$   -$   50,277$

EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES,

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

 FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

NASSAU COUNTY SHERIFF

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

25

CUSTODIAL FUNDS

Individual Depositors/Suspense—Accounts for fees charged for the service of process in civil cases.  These
non-refundable fees are set by Section 30.231 of the Florida Statutes.  On a monthly basis, these fees are
deposited to the General Fund of the Board of County Commissioners.  Accounts for the receipt and
disbursement of funds received for various purposes, such as faulty equipment for inspection and purge
money for child support.  Disbursement of these funds is made in accordance with the purpose of the
receipt.

Inmate Trust—Accounts for inmates’ personal cash receipts and disbursements.  Individual inmate account
records are maintained.  This fund makes disbursements requested by inmates to the extent of their
available funds.

Individual
Depositors/ Inmate

Suspense Trust Total
Assets

Cash 6,750$   191,981$   198,731$
Other Receivables 90   -   90

Total Assets 6,840   191,981   198,821

Liabilities

Accounts Payable -   150,101   150,101
Due to Other Funds -   8,162   8,162
Due to Board of County

Commissioners 6,840   88   6,928

Total Liabilities 6,840   158,351   165,191

Net Position -$   33,630$   33,630$

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

NASSAU COUNTY SHERIFF

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

CUSTODIAL FUNDS

26

Individual

Depositors/ Inmate

Suspense Trust Total

Additions

Inmate Funds Collected -$   1,069,813$   1,069,813$

Fines, Forfeitures and Fees Collected 119,830   -   119,830

Total Additions 119,830   1,069,813   1,189,643

Deductions

Inmate Funds Disbursed -   1,056,687   1,056,687

Fines, Forfeitures, and Fees Disbursed 119,830   -   119,830

Total Deductions 119,830   1,056,687   1,176,517

Change in Net Position -   13,126   13,126

Net Position, Beginning of Year -   -   -

Prior Period Adjustment -   20,504   20,504

Net Position, Beginning of Year, Restated -   20,504   20,504

Net Position, End of Year -$   33,630$   33,630$

NASSAU COUNTY SHERIFF

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION